assets for impairment using reasonable and
supportable information that is available
without undue cost or effort in accordance
with the requirements of HKFRS 9. The results
of the assessment and the impact thereof are
detailed in note 2.2.2.

57SMART-CORE HOLDINGS LIMITED 芯智控股有限公司

For the six months ended 30 June 2018
截至2018年6月30日止六個月

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

未經審核簡明綜合財務報表附註

2. PR INC IPAL  ACCOUNTING POL IC IES
(CONTINUED)

2.2 Impacts and changes in accounting policies on
application of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments
(Continued)

2.2.2 Summary of effects arising from initial
application of HKFRS 9

The table below illustrates the classification
and measurement (including impairment) of
financial assets and other items subject to ECL
under HKFRS 9 and HKAS 39 at the date of
initial application, 1 January 2018.

Notes

Carrying amounts
previously

reported at
31 December

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amounts under

HKFRS 9 at
1 January

2018

附註

先前於2017年
12月31日

呈報之賬面值 重新分類 重新計量

根據香港財務
報告準則第9號
於2018年1月1日

之賬面值
 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000 HK$000
 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
 (restated)
 （經重述）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Available-for-sale investments 可供出售投資 (a) 55,152 (55,152) – –
Debt instruments at fair value through

profit or loss
透過損益按公平值列賬
之債務工具 (a) – 50,617 – 50,617

Debt instruments at fair value through
other comprehensive income

透過其他全面收入按
公平值列賬之債務工具 (a) – 4,535 – 4,535

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

透過損益按公平值列賬
之金融資產 (b) – 65,622 (3,306) 62,316

Deposits, prepayments and other
receivables

按金、預付款項及
其他應收款項 (b) 67,981 (65,371) – 2,610

Current assets 流動資產
Trade and bills receivables 貿易應收款項及應收票據 (c) 319,026 – (2,276) 316,750
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables
按金、預付款項及
其他應收款項 (b) 30,218 (251) – 29,967

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Retained profits 保留溢利 (a), (b), (c) (158,524) 2,382 5,582 (150,560)
Investment revaluation reserve 投資重估儲備 (a) 2,354 (2,382) – (28)

2. 主要會計政策（續）

2.2 應用香港財務報告準則第9號金融工具
的會計政策影響及變動（續）

2.2.2 首次應用香港財務報告準則第9
號產生的影響概況

下表載列根據香港財務報告準則

第9號及香港會計準則第39號於
首次應用日期（2018年1月1日）
面臨預期信貸虧損的金融資產及

其他項目的分類及計量（包括減

值）。

58 2018 INTERIM REPORT 中期報告

For the six months ended 30 June 2018
截至2018年6月30日止六個月

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

未經審核簡明綜合財務報表附註

2. 主要會計政策（續）

2.2 應用香港財務報告準則第9號金融工具
的會計政策影響及變動（續）

2.2.2 首次應用香港財務報告準則第9
號產生的影響概況（續）

(a) 可供出售投資

由可供出售投資至透過損

益按公平值列賬之債務工

具

公平值為50,617,000港元
為主要投資債券及其他債

務證券的單位信託基金，

已從可供出售投資重新分

類至透過損益按公平值列